

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 10, 2018]

No. 18-5257

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JANE DOE 2, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:17-cv-01597-CKK,
Before the Honorable Colleen Kollar-Kotelly

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

JENNIFER LEVI
MARY L. BONAUTO
GLBTQ Advocates and Defenders
18 Tremont Street, Suite 950
Boston, MA 02108

SHANNON P. MINTER
AMY WHELAN
CHRISTOPHER STOLL
ALEXANDER CHEN
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 Market Street, Suite 370
San Francisco, CA 94102

October 22, 2018

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
JOHN T. BYRNES
KEVIN M. LAMB
JACK STARCHER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

MATTHEW E. MILLER
FOLEY HOAG LLP
155 Seaport Boulevard
Boston, MA 02210

THERESA M. ROOSEVELT
FOLEY HOAG LLP
1717 K Street NW
Washington DC 20006

ADAM M. CAMBIER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF CASE	3
A. Development Of The June 2016 Carter Open Service Policy	3
B. The President’s Directives	6
C. The Mattis Plan	6
D. The Preliminary Injunction And Defendants’ First Appeal.....	9
E. The District Court’s Denial Of Defendants’ Motion To Dissolve The Preliminary Injunction	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE GOVERNMENT FAILED TO SHOW THE REQUISITE CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES THAT WOULD JUSTIFY DISSOLVING THE INJUNCTION	17
A. The Mattis Plan Is Substantively The Same As The Ban Preliminarily Enjoined By The District Court	19
B. The Process Resulting In The Mattis Plan Was Designed To Implement And Justify The Enjoined Directives Of The President.....	25

II.	PLAINTIFFS REMAIN LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE	28
A.	The Mattis Plan Is Subject To At Least Intermediate Scrutiny	29
B.	The Government’s Arguments For Evading Heightened Judicial Scrutiny Of The Mattis Plan Fail.....	32
C.	None Of The Government’s Justifications Withstands Any Level Of Scrutiny	37
1.	The ban undermines military readiness.	38
a.	<i>The ban irrationally excludes transgender people from the pool of qualified enlistees.....</i>	38
b.	<i>The ban results in the discharge of servicemembers who are fit to serve.</i>	40
c.	<i>The government’s readiness justifications are meritless.....</i>	42
2.	The government’s unit-cohesion justification fails.	44
3.	The ban cannot be justified based on cost.	48
III.	THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES CONTINUES TO SUPPORT THE INJUNCTION	49
A.	The Mattis Plan Would Irreparably Harm Plaintiffs.....	49
B.	Maintaining The Injunction Furthers The Public Interest.....	52
IV.	THE INJUNCTION IS PROPER IN SCOPE	52
	CONCLUSION.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Adair v. England</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2002)	34, 37
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	49
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	30
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	49, 50
<i>Alto v. Black</i> , 738 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2013).....	30, 53
<i>American Council of the Blind v. Mnuchin</i> , 878 F.3d 360 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	14, 17, 18
<i>American Freedom Law Center v. Obama</i> , 821 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	51
<i>Berry v. School District of City of Benton Harbor</i> , 467 F. Supp. 695 (W.D. Mich. 1978).....	53
<i>Board of Education of Highland Local School District v. United States Department of Education</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016)	30
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	39
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	54
<i>Centurion Reinsurance Co. v. Singer</i> , 810 F.2d 140 (7th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	54
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 2017 WL 4572208 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 13, 2017)	55
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	36
<i>Crawford v. Cushman</i> , 531 F.2d 1114 (2d Cir. 1976)	34
<i>Cruzan v. Special School District</i> , 294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002).....	45

<i>CTS Corp. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011).....	48
<i>DOD v. Meinhold</i> , 510 U.S. 939 (1993).....	54
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area School District</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018).....	45
<i>Emory v. Secretary of Navy</i> , 819 F.2d 291 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	33, 35
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Authority</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007)	31
<i>Evancho v. Pine-Richland School District</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017).....	29
<i>Favia v. Indiana University of Pennsylvania</i> , 7 F.3d 332 (3d Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	35
<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....	45
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	33
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	22
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	29, 30
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	33, 34
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	52
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	48
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	43
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976).....	54
<i>Hubbard v. EPA</i> , 809 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	53
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)	22
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	52

<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 2018 WL 1784464 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 13, 2018)	30
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985)	34
<i>Kitchen v Herbert</i> , 961 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Utah 2013).....	22
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	35
<i>Lamprecht v. FCC</i> , 958 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	43
<i>Lopez v. River Oaks Imaging & Diagnostic Group, Inc.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	23
<i>M.A.B. v. Board of Education of Talbot County</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018)	30, 45
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	53
<i>Meinhold v. DOD</i> , 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994)	54
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	48
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976).....	48
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	54, 55
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated General Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	51
<i>Owens v. Brown</i> , 455 F. Supp. 291 (D.D.C. 1978)	33, 47
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	46
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	48
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	29
<i>Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Authority v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 826 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	31

<i>Rosa v. Park West Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	32, 33, 34, 36
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	53
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> , 419 U.S. 498 (1975).....	36
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2006)	23
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)	29
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Sprint Communications Co. v. CAT Communications International, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2003)	14, 30, 53
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Stockman v. Trump</i> , 2018 WL 4474768 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2018)	47
<i>Students & Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Department of Education</i> , 2016 WL 6134121 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2016)	45
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	54
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	35
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	30
<i>United States v. Undetermined Quantities of Boxes of Articles</i> , 2008 WL 58871 (D.N.J. Jan. 3, 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	38, 43, 46
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....	31
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	32
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963)	44

Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1 Board of Education, 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)29, 45

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....54

Wirtz v. Baldor Electric Co., 337 F.2d 518 (D.C. Cir. 1963).....55

Witt v. Department of Air Force, 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008).....34

DOCKETED CASES

Doe 1 v. Trump, No. 17-5267 (D.C. Cir.).....10, 27, 28, 52, 53

STATUTORY AND RULE PROVISIONS

5 U.S.C. § 706.....55

10 U.S.C. § 11327, 28

28 U.S.C. § 1391.....55

Fed. R. Civ. P.
 Rule 60.....18
 Rule 65.....54

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11A Wright, Charles Alan, et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2961 (3d ed. 2018).....14
